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U.S. International Investment Position

First Quarter 2021, Annual Update, and Year 2020 (Revised)
By Erin Whitaker

This article presents the U.S. international investment position (IIP) statistics for the first quarter
of 2021, the annual update of the IIP Accounts, and new detail for 2020. The new annual
statistical detail for 2020 includes changes in position resulting from financial transactions and
other changes in position such as price changes, exchange-rate changes, and changes in volume
and valuation n..e. (not included elsewhere). With this year's annual update, the Bureau of
Economic Analysis (BEA) has incorporated newly available and revised source data for 2017-
2020.

First Quarter

The US. net international investment position—the difference between U.S. residents' foreign
financial assets and liabilities—was -$14.32 trillion at the end of the first quarter of 2021 (chart
1). Assets totaled $32.81 trillion and liabilities were $47.13 trillion. At the end of the fourth
quarter of 2020, the net investment position was -$14.01 trillion.

The US. international investment position is a statistical balance sheet that presents the dollar
value of U.S. external financial assets and liabilities. A negative net investment position represents
a US. net liability to the rest of the world.

The -$309.0 billion change in the net investment position from the fourth quarter of 2020 to the
first quarter of 2021 came from net financial transactions of -$154.4 billion and net other
changes in position, such as price and exchange-rate changes, of -$154.6 billion (table A).


https://apps.bea.gov/scb/index.htm

Chart 1. U.S. International Investment Position
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Data Availability and Methodology

Detailed statistics for the U.S. international investment position are available in tables 1.1-3.1 on the Bureau of
Economic Analysis website. For information on data sources and estimation methods, see the recently updated and
expanded U.S. International Economic Accounts: Concepts and Methods and “A Primer on the U.S. International
Economic Accounts” in this issue of the Survey of Current Business.

Coronavirus (COVID-19) Impact on First-Quarter 2021 International Investment Position

The global pandemic and the economic recovery continued to impact the IIP in the first quarter of 2021. The
economic effects of the COVID-19 pandemic cannot be quantified in the IIP statistics, because the impacts are
generally embedded in source data and cannot be separately identified.



https://apps.bea.gov/iTable/iTable.cfm?reqid=62&step=5&isuri=1&product=5
https://www.bea.gov/resources/methodologies/us-international-economic-accounts-concepts-methods
https://apps.bea.gov/scb/2021/07-july/0721-iea-primer.htm
https://apps.bea.gov/scb/index.htm
https://apps.bea.gov/scb/2021/07-july/images/0721-iip-chart-1-lg.png

U.S. net international investment position

Table A. Quarterly Change in the U.S. Net International Investment Position

Type of investment

Net position excluding financial derivatives
Financial derivatives other than reserves,
net?
U.S. assets
Assets excluding financial derivatives
Financial derivatives other than reserves
By functional category:
Direct investment at market value
Equity
Debt instruments
Portfolio investment
Equity and investment fund shares
Debt securities
Short term
Long term
Financial derivatives other than reserves
Over-the-counter contracts
Single-currency interest rate
contracts
Foreign exchange contracts
Other contracts
Exchange-traded contracts
Other investment
Other equity
Currency and deposits
Loans
Insurance technical reserves
Trade credit and advances
Reserve assets
Monetary gold
Special drawing rights
Reserve position in the International
Monetary Fund
Other reserve assets
U.S. liabilities
Liabilities excluding financial derivatives
Financial derivatives other than reserves
By functional category:
Direct investment at market value
Equity
Debt instruments
Portfolio investment
Equity and investment fund shares
Debt securities
Short term
Long term
Financial derivatives other than reserves
Over-the-counter contracts
Single-currency interest rate
contracts
Foreign exchange contracts
Other contracts
Exchange-traded contracts
Other investment
Other equity
Currency and deposits
Loans
Insurance technical reserves
Trade credit and advances
Special drawing rights allocations

[Billions of dollars, not seasonally adjusted]

End of quarter position,

2020:Q4

-14,011.2
-14,004.6

-6.6

32,256.3
29,710.6
2,545.7

9,405.1
8,176.6
1,228.5
14,605.6
10,535.9
4,069.7
720.4
3,349.3
2,545.7
2,491.4

1,914.0

372.1
205.3
54.4
5,072.6
69.9
2,190.5
2,766.7
n.a.
45.6
627.3
493.6
52.9

36.4

44.4
46,267.6
43,715.2
2,552.4

11,977.9
10,262.0
1,715.9
24,628.4
11,605.6
13,022.8
1,216.2
11,806.6
2,552.4
2,500.9

1,902.2

386.2
212.4
51.5
7,108.9
n.a.
3,804.2
3,037.7
n.a.
216.2
50.9

Total

-349.2
40.2

555.5
942.4
-386.9

484.7
495.1
-10.4
528.3
467.2
61.1
339
27.2
-386.9
-392.9

-389.2

-14.3
10.5
6.0
-13.4
1.2
-29.1
10.7
n.a.
3.8
-57.2
-51.4

Change in position in 2021:Q1
Attributable to:

Financial
transactions

-152.1
-2.3

@]
402.7

84.7
95.7
-11.0
304.7
86.3
218.4
38.8
179.6

271.3

Other changes in
position’

=187
42.5

(@]
539.8

400.1
399.4
0.6
2236
380.8
1572
-48
-152.4
A

A

A

A

?)
-28.8
0.0
-18.3
-10.4
n.a.
-0.1
-55.1
-51.4
-0.8

-0.6
=43

736.9
A

529.4
541.4
-12.0
225.7
670.8
-445.1

-444.5

End of quarter position,
2021:Q1

-14,320.3
-14,353.8

335

32,811.8
30,653.0
2,158.8

9,889.9
8,671.8
1,218.1
15,133.9
11,003.1
4,130.8
754.4
3,376.5
2,158.8
2,098.4

1,524.8

357.9
215.8
60.4
5,059.2
711
2,161.4
2,777.4
n.a.
49.3
570.1
442.2
52.1

33.7

42.1
47,132.1
45,006.8
2,125.3

12,571.6
10,871.2
1,700.4
25,180.6
12,376.0
12,804.6
1,171.2
11,633.4
2,125.3
2,068.7

1,500.0

340.4
2283
56.6
7,254.6
n.a.
3,893.6
3,090.0
n.a.
221.0
50.1

n.a.

*)

Not available

Value between zero and +/- $50 million

1. Disaggregation of other changes in position into price changes, exchange-rate changes, and other changes in volume and

valuation is presented for annual statistics (see table C).

2. Financial transactions and other changes in financial derivatives positions are available on a net basis; they are not
separately available for U.S. assets and U.S. liabilities.

Note. The statistics on positions are presented in table 1.2 of the International Investment Position Accounts on BEA's website.
The statistics on financial transactions are not seasonally adjusted and are presented in table 1.2 of the International

Transactions Accounts on BEA's website.



https://apps.bea.gov/iTable/iTable.cfm?reqid=62&step=6&isuri=1&6210=5&6200=144
https://apps.bea.gov/iTable/iTable.cfm?reqid=62&step=6&isuri=1&6221=2&6220=1,2&6210=1&6200=2&6224=&6223=&6222=0&6230=1

U.S. assets increased by $555.5 billion to a total of $32.81 trillion at the end of the first quarter,
mainly reflecting increases in portfolio investment and direct investment assets that were partly
offset by decreases in financial derivatives (chart 2). Portfolio investment assets increased by
$528.3 billion to $15.13 trillion, driven mainly by foreign stock price increases and strong U.S. net
purchases of foreign securities; these increases were partly offset by the depreciation of many
major foreign currencies against the U.S. dollar and by foreign bond price decreases. Direct
investment assets increased by $484.7 billion to $9.89 trillion, driven by foreign stock price
increases that were partly offset by the depreciation of many major foreign currencies against
the U.S. dollar. Financial derivatives decreased by $386.9 billion to $2.16 trillion, mostly reflecting
decreases in single-currency interest-rate contracts.

Both financial transactions and other changes in position contributed to the overall increase in
U.S. assets (table A).

Chart 2. U.S. Assets by Category
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U.S. liabilities increased by $864.5 billion to a total of $47.13 trillion at the end of the first
quarter, mainly reflecting increases in direct investment and portfolio investment liabilities that
were partly offset by decreases in financial derivatives (chart 3). Direct investment liabilities
increased by $593.7 billion to $12.57 trillion, driven by U.S. stock price increases. Portfolio
investment liabilities increased by $552.2 billion to $25.18 trillion, driven by foreign net
purchases of U.S. securities and U.S. stock price increases that were partly offset by U.S. bond
price decreases. Financial derivatives decreased by $427.1 billion to $2.13 trillion, mostly
reflecting decreases in single-currency interest-rate contracts.

Both financial transactions and other changes in position contributed to the overall increase in
U.S. liabilities (table A).


https://apps.bea.gov/scb/2021/07-july/images/0721-iip-chart-2-lg.png

Chart 3. U.S. Liabilities by Category

Trillions of dollars, not seasonally adjusted

26
24
22
20
18
16
14
12
10

Portfollo Investrent

Direct Invastrant

Other Investment

Financial derlvatives

Lo I K RN VI o]

T T[T T T[T T[T I [T T[T l||||||
2012 2013 12014 12015 12016 12017 12018 12019 (2020 12021

L5, Bureau of Economic Analysis

Annual Update—Key Changes and Results

The U.S. net international investment position statistics for 2017-2020 have been updated to
incorporate newly available and revised source data. Key changes to the statistics are highlighted
below, and the results are shown in table B.

» Revised statistics for direct investment positions incorporate the results of BEA's 2017
Benchmark Survey of Foreign Direct Investment in the United States.

s Revised statistics for portfolio investment positions incorporate the results of the U.S.
Department of the Treasury's annual surveys “U.S. Ownership of Foreign Securities,
including Selected Money Market Instruments” as of December 2019 and “Foreign-
Residents' Holdings of U.S. Securities, including Selected Money Market Instruments” as of
June 2020.

» Revised statistics for financial derivatives and other investment positions (other equity,
currency and deposits, loans, insurance technical reserves, and trade credit and advances)
reflect revised source data mainly from the U.S. Department of the Treasury's Treasury
International Capital surveys.

For information about revisions to financial transactions that impacted the IIP, see “Annual
Update of the US. International Transactions Accounts” in this issue of the Survey of Current
Business.


https://apps.bea.gov/scb/2021/07-july/0721-annual-international-transactions.htm
https://apps.bea.gov/scb/2021/07-july/images/0721-iip-chart-3-lg.png

Table B. Updates to the U.S. Net International Investment Position at Yearend, 2017-2020
[Billions of dollars]

2017

2018

2019

2020

Amount

Type of investment Previously . Amount of Previously . Amount of Previously . Amount of Previously .
published Reyised revision published Reyised revision published Reylsed revision published Reyised rev‘i,sfion
g;)ss'i‘t‘fotni“ter“ati""a' R -7,622.2 | -7,673.0 -50.8 -9,674.4 | -9,684.7 -10.2 -11,050.5 | -11,231.4 -180.9 -14,092.1 | -14,011.2 80.9
S‘:;g:;gé‘;“ excludingifinancial -7,659.9 | -7,710.6 -50.8 -9,716.5 | -9,726.7 -102 -11,070.7 | -11,251.6 -180.9 -14,085.5 | -14,004.6 80.9
Financial derivatives other than 376 37.6 0.0 420 420 0.0 20.2 202 0.0 66 66 0.0
reserves, net
U.S. assets 27,7723 | 27,739.8 -32.5 25,233.8 | 25,217.9 -15.9 29,152.8 | 29,1083 -44.5 32,156.0 | 32,2563 | 100.3
3;{33 investment at market 8923.1| 8893.9 -29.1 7,4439 | 74174 -26.6 8,798.7 8,702.2 -96.4 9,295.6 9,405.1 109.6
Portfolio investment 12,5715 | 12,5715 0.0 11,4336 | 11,433.6 0.0 133759 | 13,3662 9.7 14,6726 | 14,605.6 ~67.0
fé‘;:;“fil derivatives other than 1,560.8 | 1,560.8 0.0 1,4496 | 14496 0.0 1,7904 | 1,790.4 0.0 25457 | 255457 0.0
Other investment 42673 | 42639 34 44576 | 44683 10.7 46734 | 47350 61.6 50148 | 50726 57.8
Reserve assets 449.7 449.7 0.0 449.1 449.1 0.0 514.4 514.4 0.0 627.3 627.3 0.0
USS. liabilities 35,394.5 | 35,412.8 183 34,9082 | 34,902.6 -5.6 40,2033 | 40,3397 136.4 46,2481 | 46,267.6 19.5
‘?erjgt investment at market 88148 | 88353 20.4 84017 | 83935 -82 10,547.1 |  10,486.0 -61.1 11,969.7 | 11,977.9 8.2
Portfolio investment 19,3983 | 19,3983 0.0 18,844.2 | 18844.2 0.0 213898 | 21,5655 1757 24,6664 | 24,6284 -38.0
fég::\féi' derivatives other than 15232 | 15232 0.0 1,4075 | 14075 0.0 1,7703 | 1,7703 0.0 25524 | 25524 0.0
Other investment 56583 | 5,656.1 22 62548 | 62574 25 6,496.2 |  6517.9 21.8 7,059.6 | 7,108.9 493




Year 2020 (Revised)

The U.S. net international investment position was -$14.01 trillion at the end of 2020,
compared with -$11.23 trillion at the end of 2019 (table C). The -$2.78 trillion change in the net
investment position from the end of 2019 to the end of 2020 came from net financial
transactions of -$653.0 billion and net other changes in position, such as price and exchange
rate changes, of -$2.13 trillion (table C).

U.S. assets increased by $3.15 trillion to a total of $32.26 trillion at the end of 2020, reflecting
increases in all major categories of assets, particularly in portfolio investment, financial
derivatives, and direct investment assets. Portfolio investment assets increased by $1.24 trillion
to $14.61 trillion and direct investment assets increased by $702.9 billion to $9.41 trillion, driven
mainly by the appreciation of major foreign currencies against the U.S. dollar that raised the
value of U.S. assets in dollar terms and, to a lesser extent, by financial transactions. Financial
derivatives increased by $755.3 billion to $2.55 trillion, mostly reflecting increases in single-
currency interest-rate contracts.

Both financial transactions and other changes in position contributed to the overall increase in
U.S. assets (table C).

U.S. liabilities increased by $5.93 trillion to a total of $46.27 trillion at the end of 2020, reflecting
increases in all major categories of liabilities, particularly in portfolio investment, direct
investment, and financial derivatives liabilities. Portfolio investment liabilities increased by $3.06
trillion to $24.63 trillion and direct investment liabilities increased by $1.49 trillion to $11.98
trillion, driven mainly by U.S. stock price increases and, to a lesser extent, by financial
transactions. Financial derivatives increased by $782.1 billion to $2.55 trillion, mostly reflecting
increases in single-currency interest-rate contracts.

Both financial transactions and other changes in position contributed to the overall increase in
U.S. liabilities (table C).



Table C. Annual Change in the U.S. Net International Investment Position
[Billions of dollars]

Change in position in 2020

Yearend Attributable to: Yearend

. T Other changes in position
Type of investment position, q -
Total Financial . Exchange-
2019 . Price
transactions Total rate
changes 1
changes

position,
Changes in volume 2020
and valuation n.i.e.?

US. net international investment -11,2314 | -2,779.8 -653.0 | -2,126.8 * * | -140112
position
Net position excluding financial -11251.6 | -2,753.0 -647.2 | -2,105.8 | -3,169.0 1,010.1 531| -14,0046
derivatives
Financial derglvatlves other than 20.2 268 58 210 ™ ® ) 66
reserves, net
U.S. assets 29,108.3 | 3,148.1 A A A (@) @) 32,256.3
Assets excluding financial 273179 | 23928 8093 | 15834 | 3454 1,097.7 1403 29,7106
derivatives
Financial derivatives other 3 3 5 3 3
F————— 1,790.4 755.3 A @) ©) ® @) 2,545.7
By functional category:
5;{3? Iiviesiae ol fveiet 8,702.2 702.9 3117 3912 |  -200 4117 -05 9,405.1
Equity 7,449.1 727.5 3309 396.6 -20.0 411.7 49 8,176.6
Debt instruments 1,253.1 -24.6 -19.2 -5.4 -54 1,228.5
Portfolio investment 13,366.2 | 1,239.4 2200 | 1,019.3 267.9 626.6 124.9 14,605.6
i andinyesanent 9,478.0 | 1,057.9 2418 8161 | 1325 575.7 107.8 10,535.9
fund shares
Debt securities 3,888.2 181.5 -21.8 203.2 135.4 50.8 17.0 4,069.7
Short term 765.0 -44.6 -53.8 9.2 5.9 3.3 720.4
Long term 3,123.2 226.1 32.0 194.1 135.4 45.0 13.7 3,349.3
Financial derivatives other 3 3 3 3 g
A —— 1,790.4 755.3 @) @) ©) @) @) 2,545.7
Over-the-counter contracts 1,755.3 736.1 ® ® @) &) &) 2,491.4
Single-currency interest 3 3 3 3 3
te contracts 1,297.5 616.5 @) @) ©) ®) @) 1,914.0
Foreign exchange 3 3 3 3 3
contracts 288.1 84.0 @) @) @) @) @) 3721
Other contracts 169.7 35.6 @) @) @) ® &) 205.3
Exchange-traded contracts 35.1 19.3 @) @) @) &) &) 54.4
Other investment 4,735.0 337.6 268.6 69.0 0.0 53.1 15.9 5,072.6
Other equity 68.0 1.8 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 69.9
Currency and deposits 2,061.0 129.5 92.9 36.6 36.6 0.0 2,190.5
Loans 2,552.4 214.2 182.2 32.0 16.1 15.9 2,766.7
Insurance technical n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.
reserves
Trade credit and advances 53.5 -8.0 -83 0.3 0.3 0.0 45.6
Reserve assets 514.4 112.9 9.0 103.9 97.5 6.4 0.0 627.3
Monetary gold 396.1 97.5 0.0 97.5 97.5 0.0 493.6
Special drawing rights 50.7 27 0.1 2.1 2.1 0.0 529
Reserve position in the
International Monetary 26.2 10.2 8.8 1.4 1.4 0.0 36.4
Fund
Other reserve assets 41.4 3.0 0.1 280 0.0 2.9 0.0 44 .4
U.S. liabilities 40,339.7 | 5,927.9 A A A A A 46,267.6
LiteBilliies salindbing gl 38,5694 | 51458 14565 | 3,689.3 | 35145 87.7 87.1 43,7152
derivatives
Financial derivatives other 3 3 3 3 3
than reserves 1,770.3 782.1 @) @) @) @) @) 2,552.4
By functional category:
B;{ES investment at market 10,4860 | 1,491.8 2113 | 12805 | 1,3141 -336 11,977.9
Equity 8,774.6 | 1,487.4 1983 | 1,289.1 | 1,314.1 -25.0 10,262.0
Debt instruments 1,711.5 4.4 13.0 -8.6 -8.6 1,715.9
Portfolio investment 21,5655 | 3,063.0 7102 | 23528 | 2,2003 50.2 102.3 24,628.4
Equity and investment 92204 | 2,385.3 6484 | 1,7369| 16413 95.6 11,605.6
fund shares
Debt securities 12,345.1 677.7 61.8 615.9 559.0 50.2 6.7 13,022.8
Short term 945.1 2711 272.5 -1.3 -13 0.0 1,216.2
Long term 11,400.0 406.6 -210.7 617.3 559.0 51.5 6.7 11,806.6
Financial derivatives other 3 3 3 3 3
than Teserves 1,770.3 782.1 @) @) @) @) @) 2,552.4
Over-the-counter contracts 1,738.0 762.9 @) @) @) ® @) 2,500.9
Single-currency interest 3 3 3 3 3
S e contracts 1,276.3 626.0 @) @) @) @) @) 1,902.2
Foreign exchange 3 3 3 3 3
contracts 296.1 90.1 @) @) ©) ® @) 386.2
Other contracts 165.7 46.8 Q) Q) Q) @) @) 212.4
Exchange-traded contracts 32.2 19.3 @) @) ©) A A 51.5
Other investment 6,517.9 591.0 535.1 55.9 37.5 18.4 7,108.9
Other equity n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. na. n.a. n.a.
Currency and deposits 3,467.8 336.5 323.6 129 7.5 5.4 3,804.2
Loans 2,795.1 242.6 198.9 43.7 27.8 16.0 3,037.7
Insurance technical na. na na na na na na. na
reserves
Trade credit and advances 206.3 9.9 12.6 =27 0.3 -3.0 216.2
Special drawing rights 188 2.0 0.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 50.9
allocations
n.a. Not available
Not applicable

1. Represents gains or losses on foreign-currency-denominated assets and liabilities due to their revaluation at current
exchange rates.

2. Changes in volume and valuation n.i.e. (not included elsewhere) includes changes due to year-to-year shifts in the
composition of reporting panels and to the incorporation of more comprehensive survey results. Also includes capital
gains and losses of direct investment affiliates and changes in positions that cannot be allocated to financial
transactions, price changes, or exchange-rate changes.

3. Financial transactions and other changes in financial derivatives positions are available on a net basis; they are not
separately available for U.S. assets and U.S. liabilities.

4. Data are not separately available for price changes, exchange-rate changes, and changes in volume and valuation n.i.e.

Note. The statistics are presented in table 1.3 of the International Investment Position Accounts on BEA's website.


https://apps.bea.gov/iTable/iTable.cfm?reqid=62&step=6&isuri=1&tablelist=145&product=5
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